(Expressed in thousands in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

1 Significant accounting policies (continued)
(c) Impact on the financial result and cash flows of the Group (continued)

The following tables may give an indication of the estimated impact of adoption of IFRS 16 on
the Group’s financial result and cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2019, by adjusting
the amounts reported under IFRS 16 in these consolidated financial statements to compute
estimates of the hypothetical amounts that would have been recognised under IAS 17 if this
superseded standard had continued to apply in 2019 instead of IFRS 16, and by comparing
these hypothetical amounts for 2019 with the actual 2018 corresponding amounts which were
prepared under IAS 17.

2019 2018

Amounts reported
under IFRS 16

Add back: IFRS 16
depreciation and
interest expense

Deduct: Estimated
amounts related to

operating lease as if
under IAS 17 (note 1)

Hypothetical amounts
for 2019 as if under

IAS 17

Compared to amounts
reported for 2018

under IAS 17
(A) (B) (C) (D=A+B-C)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial result for year ended 31 December
2019 impacted by the adoption of
IFRS 16:

Profit from operations 111,581,164 2,186,087 2,461,716 111,305,535 88,966,393
Finance costs (9,255,269) 986,299 – (8,268,970) (8,181,336)
Profit before taxation 106,116,493 3,172,386 2,461,716 106,827,163 87,064,968
Profit for the year 55,131,615 3,172,386 2,461,716 55,842,285 49,272,295

173Annual Report  2019

Notes to the financial statements
(Expressed in thousands in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

1 Significant accounting policies (continued)
(c) Impact on the financial result and cash flows of the Group (continued)

2019 2018

Amounts reported
under IFRS 16

Estimated amounts
related to operating

leases as if under IAS
17 (notes 1 & 2)

Hypothetical amounts
for 2019 as if under

IAS 17

Compared to
amounts reported

under IAS 17
(A) (B) (C=A+B)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Line items in the consolidated cash flow statement for the year
ended 31 December 2019 impacted by the adoption of IFRS 16:

Cash generated from operations 88,554,610 (2,461,716) 86,092,894 70,210,637
Net cash generated from operating activities 45,686,810 (2,461,716) 43,225,094 33,618,184
Capital element of lease rentals paid (1,475,417) 1,475,417 – –
Interest element of lease rentals paid (986,299) 986,299 – –
Net cash (used in)/generated from financing activities (33,338,211) 2,461,716 (30,876,495) 44,797,647

Note 1: The “estimated amounts related to operating leases” is an estimate of the amounts of the cash
flows in 2019 that relate to leases which would have been classified as operating leases, if IAS 17
had still applied in 2019. This estimate assumes that there were no difference between rentals
and cash flows and that all of the new leases entered into in 2019 would have been classified as
operating leases under IAS 17, if IAS 17 had still applied in 2019. Any potential net tax effect is
ignored.

Note 2: In this impact table these cash outflows are reclassified from financing to operating in order to